

CHAPTER 153

PHOTOGRAPHING RECORDS

H. F. 308

AN ACT relating to the copying and preserving by miniature photographic process of the records, reports and other papers of county officers and for disposal of the originals.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Chapter three hundred forty-three (343), Code 1950,
2 is amended by adding a new section as follows:

3 "Any county officer may, at his discretion, make photographic, pho-
4 tostatic, micro-film, micro-card, or other accurately reproduced copies,
5 on a durable medium for so reproducing the original, of records, re-
6 ports and other papers either filed or recorded in his office. When
7 such copies have been made and have been properly filed and indexed,
8 the county officer may, on approval of a judge of the district court
9 of the judicial district, destroy the original records, reports or other
10 papers that are more than ten years old or place them in the posses-
11 sion of a museum or historical society willing to accept them."

1 SEC. 2. Chapter two hundred fourteen (214), Acts of the Fifty-
2 fourth General Assembly, is amended by inserting in line fourteen
3 (14) of section one (1) after the word, "law" the following:

4 ", except if the originals are records, reports or other papers of a
5 county officer they shall not be destroyed until they have been pre-
6 served for ten years".

Approved April 23, 1953.

CHAPTER 154

EXPENDITURES BY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

S. F. 134

AN ACT to amend sections three hundred forty-five point one (345.1) and three hundred forty-five point three (345.3), Code 1950, relating to expenditures by county board of supervisors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred forty-five point one (345.1),
2 Code 1950, is hereby amended by striking from line eight (8) thereof
3 the word "five" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "ten".

1 SEC. 2. Section three hundred forty-five point three (345.3), Code
2 1950, is hereby amended by striking the words, "sixty-five thousand
3 or over" in line three (3) and inserting in lieu thereof the words,
4 "forty thousand or over, with a county seat having a population of
5 more than five thousand".

1 SEC. 3. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be
2 in full force and effect from and after publication, without expense
3 to the state, in the Kossuth County Advance, a newspaper published